                                                                    June 30, 1997

Hugh E. Comisky

Office of the District Attorney

Post Office Box 1171

Alturas, California  96101

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-323
Dear Mr. Comisky:

This letter is a response to your request for advice on behalf of Jon King regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since you have not requested advice regarding a specific governmental decision, we are providing informal advice.

QUESTION
May Mr. King participate in a governmental decision involving fly-fishing considering that he owns a fly-fishing related private enterprise and is president of the Modoc/Alturus Chapter of Trout Unlimited (“Unlimited”)?

CONCLUSION
Mr. King may not participate in a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on an economic interest which Mr. King possesses.

FACTS
You have been requested by the Modoc County Fish, Game and Recreation Commission to issue a County Counsel Opinion as to whether or not Mr. Jon King, a member of that Commission, should be disqualified from voting on fishing related issues.

The basis of the Commission's concern is that in addition to his position as an appointed member of the Commission, Mr. King also serves as President of the Unlimited and is the owner of J.J. King Fly.  The Unlimited is a nonprofit organization whose purpose is to foster trout fishing.  Mr. King is not paid for holding this position.  J.J. King Fly is a private business, wherein Mr. King conducts fly-fishing trips and sells fly-fishing related products for profit.

ANALYSIS
Introduction
The Act was adopted by the people of the State of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to insure that public officials would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Economic Interests

Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

  “(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

  (b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

  (c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

  (d) Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

  (e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250)
 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the commission to equal the same amount determined by the commission pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 89503.”

You have stated that Mr. King owns a fly-fishing business, J.J. King Fly.  Assuming 

Mr. King’s investment in the business is worth $1,000, Mr. King may not participate in a governmental decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on J.J. King Fly.

You have also stated that Mr. King is president of the Unlimited and that the Unlimited is a nonprofit.  As an officer of the Unlimited, Mr. King would have an economic interest in the Unlimited according to Section 87103(d), but only if the Unlimited is a for-profit entity.
   Since the Unlimited is a nonprofit, Mr. King does not have an economic interest in the Unlimited. 

It is possible that Mr. King may have other economic interests which may be implicated by a decision of the commission on which he sits.  For instance, a customer of J.J. King Fly’s may be a source of income according to Section 87103(c)
 or Mr. King may own property worth $1,000 or more.  However, since you have not requested advice with regard to these potential interests, we will not discuss them for purposes of this letter.  Instead, I am enclosing the Commission’s guide to conflict of interests which should prove informative for this factual scenario and other instances where the Act is relevant.

Foreseeability
Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable. (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  We must apply the foreseeability analysis to each economic interest.  Since you have not provided information regarding a specific governmental decision, we cannot make a determination on this issue.

Materiality
Assuming foreseeability, disqualification is still only required where the foreseeable effect on the public official’s economic interest is material.  The Commission has adopted a series of regulations that provide guidance concerning whether the foreseeable financial effects of a decision are material.  (Regulation 18702.)  The standard of materiality differs depending on the type of economic interest involved and whether the economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in a decision.
  

Though you have not provided information regarding a specific governmental decision, we have gathered that you are requesting advice regarding governmental decisions where 

Mr. King’s economic interest in J.J. King Fly is indirectly involved.  Therefore, it is appropriate to consult Regulation 18702.2 which determines materiality for a business entity indirectly involved in a governmental decision (copy enclosed).  The relevant standard for materiality in Regulation 18702.2 depends on the size of the business involved.  Since you have not provided information regarding the size of J.J. King Fly please consult Regulation 18702.2 for the appropriate standard.  If J.J. King Fly is a relatively small business entity, the standard of materiality is as follows:

  “(g) For any business entity not covered by subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) or (f):

  (1) The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or

  (2) The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or

(3) The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.”   

Public Generally
Even if the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a decision is material, disqualification is required only if the effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87103.)  For the “public generally” exception to apply, a decision must affect the official’s interest in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the public.  Regulation 18703 sets out two types of tests to determine what constitutes a significant segment of the public (copy enclosed).  In addition, Regulation 18703.3, applicable to appointed members of board and commissions may apply (copy also enclosed).     

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:MC:ak

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114;   Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  The gift limit for 1997 and 1998 is $290.  (Regulation 18940.2.)


�  The Act’s definition of business entity does not include nonprofits.  (Section 82005.)


�  “Notwithstanding subdivision (c) of Section 87103, a retail customer of a business entity engaged in retail sales of goods or serves to the public generally is not a source of income to an official who owns a 10-percent or greater interest in the entity if the retail customers of the business entity constitute a significant segment of the public generally, and the amount of income received by the business entity from the customer is not distinguishable from the amount of income received from its other retail customers.”  (Section 87103.5.)  I have also enclosed Regulation 18703.5 which interprets and implements Section 87103.5. 


�  	“A person or business entity is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent:


(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or:


(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.


(3) A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity."  (Regulation 18702.1(b).





